
114 

A1lowancel to 
ceru.ln peraOnl. 

Adjustment of 
cenaln 
payments to 
wives of certain 
members of the 
I' ro ••• 

S bort title. 

No. 34. Australian Soldiers' Repatriation. 1950. 

Principal Act by se<:tion twenty-five of this Act, shall not be payable 
in respect of any period prior to the date of receipt by the Repatriation 
Commission of the application for the pension, but, where the 
application is lodged on or before the second day of February, One 
thousand nine hundred and fifty-one, and the marriage or birth on 
which the claim for pension is based took place before the se'.)ond 
day of November, One thousanJ nine hundred and fifty, the pension 
may be granted as from the last-mentioned Jatf'. 

61. If the rate of pension payable to a person under sub-section 
(lB.) of section thirty-five of the Australian Soldiers' Repatriation 
Act 1920-1950 is less than the rate of pension payable under the 
Australian Soldiers' Repatriation Act 1920-1949 immediately prior 
to the commencement of that sub-section, an allowance equal to the 
amount of the difference shall be payable to that person. 

62. Where, after the second day of November, One thousand nine 
hundred and fifty, an allowance has been paid under regulation one 
hundred and ninety-five of the Australian Soldiers' Repatriation 
Regulations in respect of the wife of--

(a) a totally and permanently incapacitated member of the 
Forces; 

(b) a blinded member of the FOlces; or 
(c) a member of the Forces in receipt of an amount in respect of a 

disability described in any of the first eight items in the 
first column of the Fifth Schedule to the Principal Act, 

the rate of pension payable to that wife nnder the Principal Act, as 
amended by this Act, in respect of any period during which that 
allowance is, or has been, paid after that date shall not exceed the 
difference between the rate of the allowance and the rate of the pension 
prescrihed hy the Principal Act, as so amended. 

APPROPRIATION 1960-;) 1. 
No. 35 of 1950. 

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated 
Reven ue Fund a· sum for the service of the 
year ending the thirtieth day of June, One 
thousand nine hundred and fifty-one, and to 
appropriate the Supplies granted by the 
Parliament for that year. 

[Assented to 13th December, 1950.] 

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, 
and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of 

Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in 
the House of Representatives, as follows;-

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1950-51. 



1950. Appropriation 1950-51. No. 35. 

2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it 
receives the Royal Assent. 

3. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted 
to His Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day 
of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-one, the sum of 
One hundred and ninety-one million three hundred and ninety-eight 
thousand pounds. 

4. All sums granted by this Act and the other Acts mentioned 
in the First Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund towards making good the supply granted to His Majesty for 
the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand 
nine hundred and fifty-one, amounting as appears by that Schedule 
in the aggregate to the sum of Three hundred and twenty-nine million 
five hundred and eighty-seven thousand pounds, are appropriated and 
shall be deemed to have been appropriated as from the first day of 
July, One thousand nine hundred and fifty, for the purposes and 
services expressed in the Second Schedule to this Act in relation to 
the financial year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand 
nine hundred and fifty-one. 

THE SCHEDULES. 

FIRST SCHEDULE. 

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND. 

£ 
Act No. 4 of 1950 
Act No. 18 of 1950 
Under this Act .. 

77,000,000 
61,189,000 

191,398.000 

329,587,000 

115 

Commencement1. 

rlAne and 
application ol 
£1IH,398,000, 

Appropriation 
of snp ply 
£329,587,000, 

Sec. 4, 



116 No. 35. Appropriation 1950-51. 1950. 

::->ECOND SCHEDULE. 

ABSTRACT. 

------------------------------------

PART I.-DEPARTMENTS AND SERVICES-OTHER THAN 
BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS AND TERRITORIES OF 
THE COMMONWEALTH. 

P ARLIAlVmNT . . . . . . 
- PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT 
DEPARTMENT 0]' EXTERNAL A],],AIRS .. 
DEPARTMENT 0]' THE 'l'REASURY 
ATTORNEY·GENERAVS DEPARTMENT 
DEPARTMENT 0]' THE INTERIOR .. 
DEPARTMENT 0]' WORKS AND HOUSING 
DEPARTMENT 0]' CIVIL AVIATION 
DEPARTMENT 0]' TRADE AND CUSTOMS 
DEPARTMENT 0]' HEALTH .. " .. 
DEPARTMENT 0]' COMMERCE AND AGRICULTURE 
DEPARTMENT 0]' SOCIAL SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY _. .. .. 
DEPARTMENT 0]' FUEL, SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT 
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL TERRITORmS 
DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION.. . . . . 
DEPARTl\1ENT OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL SERVICE 
DEPARTMENT 0]' NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT . . _ . 
COMl\IONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH 

ORGANIZATION .. 
DE],ENCE SERVICES­

DEPARTMENT OF DE],ENCE 
DEPARTMENT 0]' THE NAVY .. 
DEPARTMENT 0]' THE ARlVIY .. 
DEPARTMENT 0]' AIR .. 
DEPARTMENT 0]' SUPPLY 

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 
REFUNDS OF REVENUE .. 
ADVANCE TO THE TREASCRER .. 
WAR (1914-18) SERVICES .. 
WAR (1939-4.5) SERVICES .. 

TOTAL PART 1 

PART 2.-BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS. 

COMMONWEALTH RAILWAYS 
POSTMASTER-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT .. 
BROADCASTING SERVICES 

TOTAL PART 2 

£ 
404,000 

22,820,000 
24,896,000 
23,623,000 
61,640,000 

PART 3.-TERRITORIES OF THE COMMONWEALTH. 

NORTHERN TERRITORY .. . . 
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 
PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA 
NORFOLK ISLAND 

TOTAL PART 3 

TOTAL 

£ 
451,000 

1,599,000 
1,315,000 
7,590,000 

760,000 
2,307,000 
1,231,000 
6,946,000 
2,000,000 

656,000 
1,055,000 
1,400,000 

439,000 
539,000 

97,000 
713,000 

1,537,000 
800,000 

2,290,000 

133,31>3,UUO 
6 .. ,982,000 
12,000,000 
16,000,000 
2,021,000 
7,879,000 

269,990,000 

2,606,000 
4-6,037,000 

3,403,000 

52,046,000 

1,590,000 
1,216,500 
4-,740,000 

4,500 

7,551,000 

329,587,000 


